IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF FULTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
		    16th JUDICIAL CRIMINAL DIVISION

State of Arkansas,			

			Plaintiff,

VS.						Case No. 	CR-24-541

Dave Campbell,			
			
			Defendant.	
 	     DEFENDANT’S OBJECTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW DEFENDANT, Dave Campbell, appearing pro se and pursuant to
Arkansas Codes and Criminal Procedures set forth below after discovering on July 07, 
2025, the Court’s lack of jurisdiction and improper venue.  In support of Defendant’s 
Objection and Motion to Dismiss, Defendant hereby fully incorporates Defendant’s Brief 
in Support of this motion as if being stated herein and Defendant sets forth the following:  
I. The 16th Judicial District Prosecution’s case has fundamental legal flaws and procedural irregularities that warrant dismissal:

A.  The 14th State District Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Mammoth Spring:

1. Defendant does not agree with and objects to this case being heard in Salem 
instead of in the Department of Mammoth Spring; Defendant objects to the Court’s 
and prosecution’s prejudice and failures to adhere to rules.  
2.   On July 07, 2025, During the Mammoth Spring City Council regular meeting, 
Defendant discovered prejudice against Defendant, in that court is being prejudicially 
held in Salem, Arkansas and the docket and filings are being prejudicially maintained in 
Salem, Arkansas instead of the Department of Mammoth Spring, which is the only 
jurisdiction for Department Mammoth Spring.  (Ex. 8)
3.   Fulton County District Court does not have an “Administrative Plan” involving 
the Department of Mammoth Spring and Hon. Taylor is aware the ordinance is required 
to hold hearings outside the “Department” of Mammoth Spring, because in 2023, he 
stated “Yes” on Page 3, pertaining to “Mandatory Holding of Court in Departments of a 
District Court,” which asks, “Is court held in each town or city designated as a 
department of the district court at least one (1) time per month?”  (Ex. 2, P. 3)
4. Salem, Arkansas is an improper venue and the 14th State District Court lacks 
jurisdiction over Mammoth Spring cases.  There was no 14th State District Court when 
Defendant was charged.  Defendant was wrongfully charged in the 16th Judicial District.
5. The 14th State District Court is an entity in Arkansas. 

6. The 16th Judicial District Court is an entity in Arkansas. 

7. Simultaneous filings in different court systems are not allowed, as the jurisdiction 
lies with one court at a time.  It is prejudicial to Defendant having this case filed 
simultaneously in two distinct judicial entities, which could cause irreparable harm, 
because it is as if Defendant is being charged twice for the same occurrence of an alleged 
crime, which is double jeopardy and against the law.  It is prejudicial and harmful for 
Defendant’s case to be in both the 16th Judicial District and the 14th State District, which 
looks like fraudulent trickery by the prosecution to “get Dave Campbell” to shut him 
up, because a preponderance of evidence shows Fulton County authoritarians despise 
citizens’ 1st Amendment Rights.
8. The jurisdiction for this case is in the municipal court of Mammoth Spring, 
because Mammoth Spring was not served by the district court on 01/01/25, had not 
been served by the district court in over a year.  A requirement for Mammoth Spring to 
be served by the local district court is: the district judge must hold court at least once a 
month inside the Department of Mammoth Spring, since there was no agreement 
/ordinance to conduct court outside the Department.  The Department of Mammoth 
Spring has not held court in well over a year.  Therefore, the Department of Mammoth 
Spring does not qualify as a “State District Court” under AR Code § 16-17-1116.
9.   On January 01, 2012, city courts in Arkansas were consolidated with district 
courts.  Former city courts are now referred to as departments of the district court.
10.   Each department within a district court handles cases from a specific 
geographic area.  If an alleged incident occurred within a city, the jurisdiction for the 
district court is in the city, unless an ordinance is passed pursuant to A.C.A. 16-17-138.
(Ex. 2, P. 3. Titled: Mandatory Holding of Court in Departments.)
11.   AR Code § 16-17-1114 (a) (1) states: “Beginning January 1, 2025, the following 
cities and counties that are currently served by local district courts under § 16-17-901 et 
seq. shall be reorganized as state district courts and served by state district court judges 
as assigned.” [Emphasis added.]
12.   AR Code § 16-17-901 (1) states: “’Department’ means the physical location 
where sessions of district court are held.” Sessions ceased in Mammoth Spring well over 
a year ago and Mammoth Spring was not served by the district court under § 16-17-901.
13.   Cases arising within the designated area of a city or town are filed and heard 
within that specific department of the district court.  
14.   Pursuant to AR Code § 16-17-1116 (b) (F) Mammoth Spring’s “Department” 
is located in Mammoth Spring.  
15.   Ark. Code Ann. § 16-88-101(a) mandates: “The city court shall have original 
jurisdiction, exclusive of the circuit court, for the trial of violations of ordinances of the 
city in which the city court is located and shall have original jurisdiction concurrent with 
the circuit court for the trial of offenses defined as misdemeanors by state law and 
committed within the city in which the court is located.”  Therefore, the 16th Judicial 
District Court and the 14th State District Court lack jurisdiction over Defendant.
16.   Department of Mammoth Spring does not meet the requirements of AR Code § 
16-17-138 (a)(1) which requires: “A district court shall hold court in each department of 
the district court at least one (1) time a month unless mutually waived by the district 
court judge and the governing body of the city or town in which the department is 
located.  In the context of the Arkansas Code, ordinances specify, "the word 'shall' is 
always mandatory and not discretionary".	
17.   Hon. Taylor knew the mandate required by Arkansas Code 16-17-138, as he 
admitted: “per A.C.A. 16-17-1116, Mammoth Spring is a designated department of 
Fulton County Dist Court, so I need an ordinance from Mammoth City Council waiving 
the holding of court there once per month.  The requirement comes from the following 
statute:  Pursuant to A.C.A. 16-17-138, sessions of court must be held at least one (1) 
time per month in each department unless mutually waived by the district court judge 
and the governing body of the city or town where the department is located.”  [Emphasis 
added.] (Ex. 1, Par. 2)  Hon. Taylor admitted knowing “shall” means “must.”
18.   Hon. Taylor is knowingly presiding over a case in the wrong venue, which is a 
serious matter due to the implications for unfairness, blatant failure to adhere to legal 
procedure, and diminished integrity of the judicial process.
19.   Judges are expected to uphold the integrity of the judicial system and follow 
established legal procedures, including those governing venue.   Hon. Taylor knowingly 
disregarded venue rules, which raises serious ethical concerns about his eligibility; 
therefore, Hon. Taylor is disqualified from this case due to his unethical 
abandonment of his judicial duty to hold court once a month in the Department of 
Mammoth Spring and for entering into an unlawful venue agreement with a chief.
20.   Defendant hereby requests Hon. Taylor do an honorable act and dismiss 
himself and/or this case.
21.   Improper venue is grounds for dismissal.  Defendant requests this case be 
dismissed with prejudice.
22.  The unlawful venue prejudices Defendant and impacts Defendant’s rights for due 
process and a fair trial.  Defendant has a right to be tried in the jurisdiction where the 
alleged crime occurred.
II.   James Turnbough and Chaney Taylor Possibly Committed a Crime By 
       Verbally Agreeing Not to Serve the Department of Mammoth Spring:

23.   According to Hon. Taylor, instead of the Department of Mammoth Spring being 
served by the local district court under § 16-17-901, James Edward Turnbough was 
personally served by Chaney Wes Taylor, while the two public servants acted under the 
color of law and outside their authorized branches.  (Ex. 1, Par. 3)
24.   On or about July 01, 2025, Hon. Taylor admitted to a violation of Arkansas 
Code 16-17-138 by disregarding the requirement of a written agreement.  Hon. Taylor 
stated, “Chief Turnbough informed me earlier that hearing Mammoth cases in Salem 
would be fine, but apparently a written agreement/ordinance to that effect is needed for 
the Administrative Plan.  So, if you or the Mammoth City Attorney could get that to me 
asap, I would appreciate it.  In the interim, I will go ahead & submit the Plan stating that 
such an agreement /ordinance is in the works, and amend it later to include the 
ordinance.”  (Ex. 1)
25.   A.C.A. 16-17-138 authorizes Mammoth Spring’s court to be held in Salem 
WHEN the mandated requirement of “in each department” is “mutually waived by the 
district court judge and the governing body of the city or town where the department is 
located.”  (Ex. 2, P. 3)
26.   Defendant objects to Taylor and Turnbough’s violation of the separation of 
powers by forming a verbal agreement amongst themselves to hear cases outside the 
Department of Mammoth Spring in violation of Arkansas Code Annotated 16-17-138.
27. By creating a verbal agreement to hear cases outside Mammoth Spring, judicial 
overreach was committed by Hon. Taylor (judicial branch) and Chief Turnbough 
(executive branch), who both overstepped their authority by encroaching on the powers 
of Mammoth Spring City Council (legislative branch).
28.   Hon. Taylor participated in non-judicial matters with his suggestion to write 
Mammoth Spring City Council’s ordinance for them. (Ex. 1, Par. 4)
29.  Hon. Taylor and Chief Turnbough disregarded statutory authority by creating a 
verbal agreement amongst themselves to hear Mammoth Spring’s misdemeanor cases 
outside the department.
30.   Defendant objects to Hon. Taylor repeatedly and without constitutional basis, 
disregarding and reinterpreting legislative enactments in a way which goes against the 
clear intent of the legislature.  Hon. Taylor encroached on a legislative branch’s power to 
create law.
31.   Defendant objects to Hon. Taylor compromising judicial independence, 
integrity and impartiality by creating a verbal agreement with the executive branch for a 
legislative branch.  Hon. Taylor engaged in conduct which undermines public confidence 
in the judiciary and indirectly undermines the separation of powers.
32.   The Arkansas Constitution requires each branch to focus on its designated 
responsibilities.  
33.   Defendant objects to Hon. Taylor and Chief Turnbough usurping the powers 
of the legislative branch.
34.   The 14th State District Court did not exist when Defendant was charged.

35.   The cases against Defendant are in the 16th district and should be in Mammoth 
Spring, because nothing has been lawfully assigned to authorize the 16th or 14th districts. 
36.   Due to illegalities, technically Defendant is only under the jurisdiction of 
Mammoth Spring and has never been arraigned in the Department where the charges 
were never filed and no court proceeding was ever held; now over a year ago.
37.  Defendant’s arraignment is also invalid, because there are four cases and only one 
pleading.
II. The Ordinance passed to satisfy A.C.A. 16-17-138  is unlawful:

1.   Arkansas Code Annotated 16-17-138 mandates, district courts must hold court 
in each department at least once a month unless waived in writing by the district court 
judge and the governing body of the city or town where the department is located. The 
agreement must be adopted by ordinance, which takes no less than three months to pass.
2.   Mammoth Spring neglected to pass a lawful city ordinance to change the 
jurisdiction from Mammoth Spring to Salem, which is prejudicial to many.
3.   Hon. Taylor notified Melissa Rogers of his and Mammoth Spring’s Police 
Department’s violation shortly before the July city council meeting and allegedly an 
ordinance is already created.  It is a gross error and abuse of power, the city council 
completed the mandatory three readings of the ordinance within three minutes instead of 
the required three months (no less than 91 days).  The council unlawfully stated the 
ordinance is an emergency.
4.    Arkansas Code § 14-55-203 (b) mandates:  To pass any bylaw, ordinance, 
resolution, or order, a concurrence of a majority of a whole number of members elected 
to the council shall be required.  
5.    Arkansas Code § 14-55-203 (c)(1)(A) mandates:  The effective dates for 
ordinances of a general or permanent nature and other local measures of a general or 
permanent nature of cities of the first class, cities of the second class, and incorporated 
towns shall be upon publication or posting as is otherwise required by law, but not before 
ninety-one (91) days after passage by the governing body of the city or town.
6.    AR Code § 14-55-203 (C) mandates:  An ordinance containing an emergency 
clause shall go into effect immediately upon passage or at the time specified by the 
emergency clause, regardless of publication or posting, but an emergency clause shall not 
be effective to impose any fine, penalty, forfeiture, or deprivation of liberty or property 
until after the ordinance has been published or posted as is otherwise required by law.
7.   Mammoth Spring Ordinance 2025-05 was not lawfully passed, because it was 
passed in violation of Arkansas Code § 14-55-203, due to imposing a deprivation of 
liberty and property upon Mammoth Spring citizens facing municipal misdemeanor 
charges.  Ordinance 2025-05 was not published or posted as required by law.
8.   Ordinance 2025-05 imposes a deprivation of liberty, as follows:

a. Municipal courts derive authority from the city or town they serve, and 
their jurisdiction is limited to offenses committed within city limits. Holding court 
outside this jurisdiction is an act outside lawful authority, which violates due process.
b. The location of a case is a matter of venue.  There are legal rules 
governing where Mammoth Spring hearings and trials can take place.  To conduct 
hearings or trials outside Mammoth Spring, Arkansas Code  16-17-138 provided a 
method, which is not used.  All Mammoth Spring municipal citations held without proper 
jurisdiction or venue are a violation of the 14th Amendment.
c. Ordinance 2025-05 creates the potential for coercion.  If a Mammoth 
Spring citizen is forced to travel outside the city limits to attend court while lacking the 
means or ability to do so, it would be an arbitrary restriction on the citizen’s freedom and 
would create an unfair burden on the citizen to defend themselves. 
9.   Defendant objects to Ordinance 2025-05 violating AR Code § 14-14-908 in 
purporting to be an emergency ordinance, for: 1) not being designated as “emergency 
ordinance” and 2) omitting the required declaration an emergency exists; 3) failing to 
define the emergency.
10.   AR Code § 14-14-908 (c) mandates:  An emergency ordinance must contain a 
declaration an emergency exists and define the emergency. All emergency ordinances 
shall be designated "emergency ordinance".
11.   Ordinance 2025-05 does not qualify as an emergency, because AR Code § 
14-14-908 (a), mandates:  An emergency ordinance may be enacted only to meet 
public emergencies affecting life, health, safety, or the property of people.  Ordinance 
2025-05 does not affect the life, health, safety, or property of the citizens of Mammoth 
Spring.
12.   Due to Ordinance 2025-05 not constituting an emergency, A.C.A. § 14-55-
202 was violated by implementing the 2025-05 Ordinance.  Rule 14-55-202 requires 
ordinances of a general or permanent nature to be read on three different days unless two-
thirds (2/3) of the council votes to dispense with the rule, which Mammoth Spring City 
Council did not do on July 7th, 2025. 
III. Arkansas Law & Code § 5-2-606 Protects Defendant from Prosecution:

13.  Arkansas law, specifically Arkansas Code § 5-2-606, allows individuals to use 
physical force, including deadly force, in defense of themselves or others under certain 
circumstances. This justification is applicable when a person reasonably believes that 
another person is using or about to use unlawful physical force, and the force used is 
believed necessary to defend against that threat.
14.  On 07/16/24, Defendant believed Gary, Randall and Brenda Dunn were going to 
kidnap Defendant’s neighbor, the late Betty Dunn.
15.   Defendant believed his conduct on 07/16/24 was justified to prevent the three 
Dunns from 1) assaulting Defendant further; 2) assaulting Defendant’s wife; 3) 
assaulting and/or kidnapping Betty Dunn.
16.   Upon arriving to defend Defendant’s neighbor, Defendant was assaulted with a 
weapon, which was a slicing object.  Defendant has a medical diagnosis causing fear of 
imminent bodily harm from Gary Dunn’s attack with a weapon.  Gary Dunn attacked 
Defendant with the weapon twice.  Defendant believed Gary Dunn was about to attack 
Defendant a third time with the weapon when Defendant pushed the attacker out of 
Defendant’s space.  Gary Dunn’s attack on Defendant was followed suit by Randall Dunn 
and Brenda Dunn, who both assaulted Defendant before also being pushed off of 
Defendant.
17.  Defendant believed the three Dunn trespassers were going to force the elderly 
neighbor from her home against her will and without authority.  
18.  The three trespassing Dunns were the provokers and initial aggressors.  

19.  In Arkansas, when someone is attacking you or another person, you can defend 
yourself or the other person with a reasonable amount of force, including deadly force in 
some situations, if you reasonably believe it is necessary to stop the attack. However, if 
you started the fight or provoked the attack, you may not be able to claim self-defense 
unless you withdrew from the situation.
20.  The fact the actual victim is being prosecuted herein indicates the illicit Taylor / 
Turnbough venue agreement was made in exchange for Defendant’s conviction, as all 
sense of reality has been recklessly abandoned by Hon. Taylor keeping this going.
IV. There is no probable cause because the arrest affidavit is forged, as verified by the Arkansas Secretary of State’s Office on 10/10/24:  

21.  Affiant Barnett’s 07/22/24 arrest affidavit is forged by Hunter Crawford and the 
notary was reprimanded in a letter dated 10/10/24. (Ex. 6, P. 7)
22.    If an arrest affidavit is forged, it cannot establish probable cause for an arres, 
because a forged affidavit contains false information, which invalidates its use in 
establishing probable cause.  For an arrest to be valid, there must be a truthful and 
accurate showing of probable cause. If an arrest affidavit is found to be forged, the 
arrest is illegal for the following reasons: 
A. There is a Probable Cause Requirement and the Fourth Amendment requires 
probable cause to justify an arrest. This means there must be a reasonable belief, 
supported by facts and circumstances, that a crime has been, is being, or is about to be 
committed. Therefore, this case lacks probable cause. 
B. An affidavit was used to support probable cause for a warrant for Defendant’s 
arrest. An affidavit required to be made under oath, detailing the facts and 
circumstances leading the affiant to believe probable cause exists and the 07/22/24 
affidavit of Affiant Barnett fails the oath requirement. 
C.  Forgery invalidates an affidavit.  If an affidavit is forged, it cannot be used to 
support a finding of probable cause. 
D. There are consequences of a false affidavit.  

E. The false affidavit and the prosecution’s defiant uttering of it was done 
knowingly and recklessly.  No one acted in good faith in the prosecution of Defendant.
V. There Has not been a valid charge alleged against Defendant:

23.   Defendant is charged with causing an injury; however, the Department’s Incident 
Report clearly states there are no injuries resulting from the alleged incident. (Ex. 7)
24.   Defendant is charged with the public charge of disorderly conduct; however, the 
Department’s affidavit is fraudulent for alleging the location is “unknown” in order to 
falsely represent the incident occurred in public.  Also, no public official was 
inconvenienced as a result of Defendant’s conduct, because Defendant’s 9-1-1 plea for 
help prior to being attacked was ignored by Chief Turnbough, who made five material 
misrepresentations, as set forth on in Exhibit 3, which Defendant fully incorporates 
herein as if being fully stated. (Ex. 3)
VI. Defendant’s Constitutional Rights were violated.

25.   Defendant was unconstitutionally prohibited from standing his ground on 
07/16/24 after being attacked three times by separate trespassers.  (Ex. 4) (Ex. 5)
26.   Defendant objects to being unlawfully seized on 08/02/24. 

27.   Defendant objects to being denied the right to a speedy trial.  In Arkansas, the 
prosecution has 12 months to bring a defendant not in custody to trial.  Defendant was 
never arraigned at the Department of Mammoth Spring.  Defendant requested a 
continuance due to the prosecution and/or court for unlawfully setting an “administrative 
hearing,” which cannot apply to judicial proceedings, according to Arkansas statutes; 
therefore, the “administrative hearing” delay was not caused by Defendant.
1.   Hon. Taylor told Defendant on 01/28/25, he is willing to stay until midnight to 
hold Defendant’s bench trial, which would be prejudicial to Defendant.  Hon. Taylor’s 
shirking of his duty by failing to hold court in the Department of Mammoth Spring 
prejudices defendants from being heard.  If Hon. Taylor held court in Mammoth Spring 
as he is required, there would be time for defendants to be fairly heard instead of being 
forced to participate in court proceedings after normal business hours.  
2.   Hon. Taylor’s shirking of judicial duties caused and causes defendants from 
Mammoth Spring to be forced to endure hours of wasted time spent waiting for 
their cases to be heard, because Hon. Taylor packs all of Fulton County’s court 
proceedings into one half a day per month, which is prejudicial to defendants 
charged with municipal misdemeanors.  
3.   Defendants are prejudiced and irreparably harmed by being rushed through the 
system as if cattle being driven instead of people defending allegations.  Defendant was 
deprived of a bond hearing, probable cause hearing and motion to dismiss hearing.  It 
appears the court is attempting to deprive Defendant of an omnibus hearing and pre-trial 
hearing.
4.     Hon. Taylor prevented Defendant from speaking during the arraignment and 
told Defendant, “you’re out of your lane,” when Defendant informed Hon. Taylor of the 
forged arrest affidavit and notified him the Secretary of State reprimanded the notary, 
who is employed by the City of Mammoth Spring.  (Ex. 6)
5.   On 01/28/25, Hon. Taylor violated Defendant’s 4th Amendment Right by seizing 
Defendant’s paper while Defendant was reading it in Defendant’s speech
6.   Due to Hon. Taylor’s shirking of his judicial duties by failing to hold court in the 
Department of Mammoth Spring, Mammoth Spring defendants’ due process rights are 
violated by Hon. Taylor’s aggressive, unfair, time consuming and prejudicial procedures.
7.   Hon. Taylor’s shirking of judicial duties by failing to hold court in the 
Department of Mammoth Spring results in the likelihood of unjust judgment due to a
rushed, defiant, chaotic and impatient mind frame.  
8.  Hon. Taylor and Chief Turnbough’s unlawful verbal agreement to violate venue 
is a violation of the Sixth Amendment, which guarantees a defendant's right to be tried in 
the state and district where the crime was committed.  An unlawful venue would directly 
infringe upon Defendant’s right; Defendant objects to the Department’s four criminal 
cases infringing on Defendant’s Constitutional Rights.  
9.  Plaintiff’s "rush to judgment" infringed upon Defendant’s right to a speedy trial, 
which is protected by the Sixth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution and Arkansas 
statutes. There have been undue delays in bringing this case to trial, which caused 
prejudice to Defendant.  
10. Plaintiff’s "rush to judgment" has led to a violation of Defendant’s rights and to a 
case based on insufficient evidence or procedural errors. 
11.  Plaintiff’s "rush to judgment" caused Plaintiff to move too quickly, thereby 
overlooking violations of Defendant's Fourth Amendment rights (illegal search and 
seizure).  Everything obtained to prosecute Defendant is in violation of Defendant’s 
rights and must be suppressed.  The three alleged victims were trespassing at 435 Bethel 
AV on 07/16/24, which is proven by the dispatcher.
12.  Plaintiff rushed its investigation by failing to include the video evidence, lying 
about the video evidence and failing to include witness statements of Defendant, et ux 
and Betty Dunn.  
13.   A rushed investigation results in a lack of sufficient evidence to prove guilt 
beyond a reasonable doubt, which Plaintiff must do and cannot.
14.   In its "rush to judgment" the prosecution made procedural errors, such as failing 
to properly inform the defendant of their rights, mishandling evidence, violating 
jurisdiction laws, contradictory evidence, failure to serve documents, etc.   
15.  The prosecution has failed to meet its legal burdens and has violated Defendant's 
rights in multiple ways, as outlined herein.
VII. The Prosecution Failed to Adhere to Legal Procedures:

16.  The prosecution ignored Defendant’s multiple FOIA requests for a copy of the 
information and warrant, which was after the arraignment and seven months after the 
arrest.
17.   The prosecution waited until February of 2025 to provide Defendant with a copy 
of the information and warrant.
18. The prosecution failed to disclose exculpatory evidence (Brady violations).

19.   The prosecution withheld evidence which favors Defendant.  The prosecution is 
mandated by Brady v. Maryland to disclose all exculpatory evidence.  
20.   Mammoth Spring City Notary Barbara Gann emailed Deputy Prosecutor Plumlee 
the 07/16/24 video evidence in 2024.  Prosecutor Smith finally disclosed the 
affidavit to Defendant in late February of 2025.  Mr. Smith knows the forged affiant
falsely alleged the video evidence Smith sent Defendant “does not exist.” Prosecutor 
Smith knows Defendant was attacked three times by three trespassers on 07/16/24.
21.   Prosecutor Smith committed a serious legal breach by serving Defendant with
false and/or inadmissible evidence, which was the 07/16/24 false statements of Gary 
Dunn, Randall Dunn and Brenda Dunn.  The prosecution knows the 07/16/24 statements 
were never filed by the prosecution.  The prosecution attempted to deceive Defendant.
22.   Prosecutor Smith used improper arguments in his untimely opposition to 
Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, which he filed without leave and without good cause for 
the overdue response.  Mr. Smith improperly argued the forged arrest affidavit of John 
Barnett by Hunter Crawford is irrelevant, because police officers do not need a warrant if 
they suspect a felony is committed.  Dave Campbell is defending four erroneous 
misdemeanor charges.  Mr. Smith’s argument is not supported by evidence and is 
ultimately inflammatory.
23.   The prosecution committed witness tampering by arguing to prevent Defendant’s 
accusers from being deposed, which is unethical and illegal.
24.   The prosecution bought charges without probable cause and with discriminatory
 intent.  The prosecution has no reasonable belief of probable cause or sufficient 
admissible evidence to support a conviction beyond a reasonable doubt and is continuing 
Defendant’s adversaries bogus charges to harass Defendant, et ux and retaliate against 
Defendant, et ux for their free speech on a billboard sign.  
25.  The prosecution’s failure to respond to discovery requests and improperly filing a 
motion to strike a paper not classified as a “pleading” proves the prosecution’s  improper 
shift of the burden of proof by requiring Defendant to prove his innocence.  On or about 
March 03, 2025, Mr. Smith unconstitutionally mailed Defendant a letter alleging he 
would not deal with Defendant any more on Defendant’s criminal cases, which is 
ultimately prejudicial and proves the unconstitutional burden shift.
VIII.  Prosecutor Drew Smith’s Appearance is Unlawful and Unconstitutional:

26.   Defendant objects to Prosecutor Smith prosecuting this case and requests Mr. 
Smith’s removal, which is supported by the argument in Defendant’s brief.
Vii. This case should be dismissed for Lack of Evidence.
27.  The prosecution lacks sufficient facts and evidence to meet all elements 
required for the specific crime(s) charged. Defendant requests a dismissal based on the 
prosecution's failure to meet its burden of proof.
28.    The prosecution lacks sufficient proof of the elements of the alleged 
offense(s).
29.   Contrary to the prosecution’s lack of evidence, Defendant’s evidence proves 
the prosecution’s unconstitutionality for prosecuting the victim of crimes on behalf of the 
true criminals.  The Constitution affords Defendant a right to face his accusers.
IX. This Case Should be Dismissed for Insufficiency of Complaint:

30.  Defendant requests this case be dismissed for insufficiency of the complaint. The 
complaint, or information does not properly allege the elements of a crime and fails to 
provide enough factual detail to support the charges. 
31.  Plaintiff was required to file information, which lays out the charges against 
Defendant and Plaintiff’s is legally flawed and lacks sufficient factual basis.
32. There is lack of subject matter jurisdiction and the court doesn’t have power to 
hear the case, due to the aforesaid facts.
33.  There is a lack of personal jurisdiction and this court does not have authority over 
Defendant, due to the aforesaid facts. 
34.   This case was brought in an improper venue and is being heard in the wrong 
location.
35.  Plaintiff failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.  The complaint, 
or information does not allege facts that, if true, would support a conviction.  
36. Defendant is charged with recklessly causing injuries to three alleged victims 
while the Department’s Incident Report clearly states there were no injuries.
37.   Prosecutor Smith ignored Defendant’s discovery request by failing to disclose the 
alleged injuries he is unlawfully prosecuting, because he cannot.  Therefore, if there are 
no injuries, it is a fraud upon the court for Defendant to be charged with recklessly 
causing injuries.  
38. The charade of this case leaves the appearance: Chaney Taylor made an an 
unlawful verbal venue agreement with James Turnbough wherein Turnbough agreed to 
unlawfully transfer Mammoth Spring’s municipal cases and Taylor agreed to unlawfully 
convict Dave Campbell.  Turnbough began attacking Dave and Dawn Campbell on 
04/01/24, fraudulently sued them with Melissa Rogers on 07/16/24 and stood down to 
their 911 plea on 07/16/24 while stating multiple lies to the dispatcher.  Chaney’s undated 
letter to Melissa Rogers, containing two valedictions, supports Defendants’ defense of a 
conspiracy to retaliate due to exercising First Amendment Rights.
39.  The time for filing new charges in the appropriate court has passed.

40.   This case must be dismissed for insufficient process or service of process.  The 
affidavit and associated papers were not properly served on Defendant.  Defendant was 
required to file three FOIA requests to an unauthorized entity before finally receiving the 
information approximately seven (7) months late.
41.  The prosecution lacks enough evidence to prove the defendant's guilt. 

42.   There are other issues with the affidavit and information which render it invalid. 

X. This Case Must Be Dismissed For Failure to Prosecute:

43.   Defendant requests this case be dismissed for Department of Mammoth Spring’s 
failure to prosecute.  Plaintiff has not diligently pursued the case, leading to an 
unreasonable delay and failure to comply with court rules or orders. Defendant requests 
the case be dismissed with prejudice.
44.  The Department failed to hold hearings every month in the Department, which 
resulted in Defendant being prejudiced by being arraigned on 01/28/25, in a district 
where Defendant did not belong, due to legal technicalities and the failure of Plaintiff to 
transfer the case.  
45.  Defendant has not been lawfully arraigned and it has been over a year since the 
alleged incident occurred.  Therefore, statutes of limitations prohibit prosecuting 
Defendant.
46. The Department did not actively or lawfully pursue this case by failing 
hearing requirements, depriving Defendant of hearings, omnibus, motion to dismiss, 
motion to declare affidavit invalid, etc.  The Department has now pushed the case into 
mid September to begin addressing the Department’s failure to provide Defendant’s 
discovery requests.  The Department (via an unauthorized entity) filed a motion to strike 
Defendant’s discovery, to be heard 09/15/25.  A Defendant is required to be tried within 
one year and the Department disrespectfully disregarded this requirement.
47.  The Department failed to: 1) initiate this case in the lawful venue; 2) transfer this 
case from 16th Judicial District Court to 14th State District Court.  This case having two 
entities violates the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine.
48. The Department neglected to take necessary steps to move this case forward; 
instead the Department took steps to set this case back by setting a hearing two months 
passed the deadline to begin discovery.
49.  Therefore, based on the aforesaid, Plaintiff’s failure to prosecute warrants, and 
which Defendant requests, dismissal of this case with prejudice.
	V.  Defendant Objects to the Following Prejudice Against Defendant:
30.  Defendant is significantly prejudiced by Hon. Taylor and Chief Turnbough’s 
unlawful verbal agreement to hear cases in an unlawful venue in the following ways:
A. Defendant is prejudged by Due Process violations and the Right to a 
Fair Trial.  The unlawful venue agreement indicates Defendant cannot receive a fair 
trial before an impartial tribunal in the 16th or 14th District court.
B. The lack of proper jurisdiction and authority is prejudicial to Defendant.  

C. Defendant is prejudiced from the unlawful venue agreement raising 
questions about the legality and enforceability of any judgments or orders issued.
D. Hon. Taylor and Chief Turnbough’s unlawful venue agreement 
compromised procedural protections.  Holding cases outside of the regular judicial 
system bypasses established rules of procedure and evidence, potentially impacting 
Defendant's ability to present his defense effectively and potentially allowing for the 
introduction of unreliable or irrelevant information.  Hon. Taylor and Chief Turnbough’s 
failure to follow procedures caused serious consequences, including the inability to 
effectively present Defendant’s case.
E. Defendant is prejudiced because it likely will be harder to challenge 
rulings or seek appeals in this case, due to its irregular and potentially illicit arrangement, 
which further disadvantages Defendant.
F. Defendant is prejudiced by being charged a municipal misdemeanors 
and the charge(s) are filed in two separate court entities, which is in violation of 
the Fifth Amendment's Double Jeopardy Clause, because there are two simultaneous 
prosecutions for the same alleged offense.   
G. Increased Legal Costs and Fees have incurred from defending against 
charges in two different courts.  
H. Time and Effort have been a burden to Defendant to resolve the 
prosecution’s blunder.  Navigating two separate legal proceedings consumes a 
considerable amount of Defendant's time and effort, which diverted Defendant from his 
personal and professional life.
I. Stress and Emotional Distress have plagued Defendant due to the 
prosecution’s blunder.  Facing charges in three different jurisdictions from the charges 
herein caused increased stress, anxiety, and emotional distress, impacting the defendant's 
mental and physical well-being.
J.  The potential for conflicting outcomes is prejudicial to Defendant by 
having one charge filed in two separate court entities.
K.  The prosecution’s blunder prejudiced Defendant with difficulty in 
preparing a defense.  When a case proceeds in multiple venues, the legal proceedings 
become more complex, making it difficult to prepare a comprehensive defense.
L.  The prosecution’s blunder created the potential for enhanced penalties 
with harsher cumulative penalties.
M. Defendant’s arrest and detention is unlawful.  When an arrest affidavit, 
which is a sworn statement detailing the facts and circumstances of an arrest, is forged, it 
means the basis for the arrest is fabricated or exaggerated. 
N. Defendant was arrested and detained without probable cause, which 
violates Defendant’s Constitutional Rights under the Fourth Amendment, which protects 
against unreasonable seizures.
O. The forged affidavit contains false statements and misleading 
information about the alleged crime and the circumstances of Defendant’s arrest, which 
places Defendant at a disadvantage because Defendant is pro se and the evidence 
presented by the prosecution is built on false premises. 
P. Defendant is prejudiced by Hon. Taylor refusing to suppress fraud and 
depriving Defendant of: 1) bond hearing; 2) probable cause hearing; 3) omnibus hearing; 
4) evidentiary hearing before scheduling a bench trial; 5) a hearing on Defendant’s 
motion to declare the forged affidavit void; Defendant is deprived from facing 
his accusers. The false charges and forged affidavit damages Defendant’s credibility and 
reputation.  Facing charges based on a forged affidavit damages a defendant's reputation 
and credibility within the community, even if they are ultimately found innocent. The 
accusation had negative consequences, impacting Defendant’s personal and 
professional life, which is why this charade continues.
Q. Defendant was prejudiced by the setting of bail against Defendant.  The 
false information contained in the forged probable cause affidavit, including the alleged 
facts of the offense, prejudicially influenced Judge Weaver’s decision regarding bail. The 
forged affidavit presents a more serious version of events than what actually occurred, 
leading to higher bail amounts, further prejudicing Defendant.
R. The Sixth Amendment guarantees a criminal defendant the right to a 
trial in the state and district where the crime was committed. Federal and state laws also 
outline the proper venue for criminal cases, which is the place where the offense 
occurred.  It is a fraud on the court the arrest “affidavit” states “unknown” for the 
location.  The location of the alleged incident was inside the city limits of Mammoth 
Spring.  The jurisdiction is inside Mammoth Spring, due to the trespassing Dunns attacks 
against Defendant occurring at 435 Bethel AV. in the city limits of Mammoth Spring.
S. Defendant has the right to object to the improper venue as long as the 
objection is before trial.  The improper venue was discovered by Defendant on 07/07/25.  
Defendant has diligently prepared his objection since learning of the unlawful venue 
agreement.  Defendant DOES NOT waive venue and OBJECTS to this unlawful venue.  
T.   On 01/28/25, Defendant pled guilty to one of his criminal charges; not 
four and it’s unknown which charge Defendant pled not guilty to.
U.  Defendant objects to being deprived of a lawful arraignment.

V.   Defendant’s arraignment was invalid, which impacts all subsequent 
proceedings in this case. The Speedy Trial Act was violated and statute of limitations 
have passed.  
31.   Defendant DOES NOT waive his right to a speedy trial.

32.   Defendant DOES NOT waive his right to a jury trial.

33.   Defendant DOES NOT waive his right to a proper venue.

34.   Defendant OBJECTS to Plaintiff’s violation of the Speedy Trial Act.

35.   The alleged offenses committed were outside the court’s jurisdiction.  

CONCLUSION:
Judge Chaney Taylor signed his own testimony in his 16-17-138 request letter to 
his close friend, Melissa Rogers (the reprimanded notary’s city clerk mom).  In his 
Rogers’ address, Taylor testified he and MSPD Police Chief James Edward Turnbough 
did agree Mammoth Spring City Department Court will be heard in Salem, Arkansas for 
2024 and 2025.  That is what Taylor did.   According to the Judicial Discipine & 
Disability Commission’s Letter of Admonishment for Case No. 22-131, dated 
07/21/2023, Chaney Taylor was admonished for his violating act of circumventing the 
legal process.  Taylor called a State Trooper en route to a jail to stop the trooper’s 
protocol of arresting a reckless and speeding driver.  Taylor used his influence to disrupt 
the legal balance.  Taylor shows bias by acting rogue and in reckless disregard to his 
07/21/2023 Letter of Admonishment by entering into an unlawful agreement with a 
police officer to defy venue requirements and prejudice citizens  Taylor violated Code of 
Judicial Conduct 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3 by entering into an unlawful contract with Turnbough.
According to the 2023-24 Administration Plan.  Taylor promised the Judicial Panel he 
would refrain from entering into an illicit transaction with a police officer and Tyalor 
violated that promise against Defendant by entering into an agreement with Chief 
Turnbough for the Department of Mammoth Spring.  As a judge of 21 (twenty-one) 
years, Ho. Taylor knows the rules.  It has been less than two years he made the promise.
Judge Kissee did state and certify, Mammoth Spring Department court would be 
convened at 160 Main Street once a month, for 23/24. Judge Taylor became the new 14th 
State Court Judge.  This case is in the 16th Judicial Circuit and was not transferred. Judge 
Taylor has yet to received jurisdiction, or authority, to hold court for the Department of 
Mammoth Spring anywhere. There is no administrative plan for 2025.  
A judge must be a resident of Fulton County Arkansas in order to hold court as a 
judge for the Department of Mammoth Spring. Taylor has no legal assignment to hold 
court at 160 N Main, even if he certified he made monthly trips to Municipal Department 
courts to serve as municipal judge. Taylor has not made one trip to Department of 
Mammoth Spring in his position to hold court.  
For about one year, Judge Kissee did not hold court in Mammoth Spring.  Taylor 
forced defendant to drive to Salem and sit for three hours watching his kangaroo court.
Taylor and Turnbough mutually agreed municipal court for Department of 
Mammoth Spring would be held in Salem, Ar for the court’s convenience.  During the 
forced and erroneous arraignment hearing, Taylor seized Defendant’s paper and read it 
aloud for the courtroom. After informing Taylor Defendant had not received one paper 
from the prosecution, Taylor scheduled a bench trial for three weeks out. Thus far, Taylor 
has defied common sense and holds to prosecuting Defendant with a forged document the 
AR Secretary of State has certified forged. Taylor has promoted undue and illegal 
hardship on Defendant because of his relationships with Rogers, Gann and Turnbough. 
Taylor’s payoff is not driving to Mammoth Spring City Department to hold court as he 
was legally required to due and failed to do. Taylor saved himself one day and over 100 
miles per month by circumventing his required duty.  Mammoth Spring citizens suffered.  
Defendant objects to Taylor making back-door, non judicial agreements with Defendant’s 
adversaries; a police chief and city secretary who both filed fraudulent injunction requests 
against Defendant, et ux the same day they stood down to trespassers, stood down to 
Defendant’s 911 call and set Defendant up for arrest; all on July 16, 2024. Turnbough 
stated in a court filing as of June 2025, he had not viewed the video evidence one time. 
Defendant is now aware why truth and evidence are not playing a role in Defendant’s 
criminal charges. Defendant is caught in a scheme between Taylor, Rogers, Turnbough, 
et al and is used as a pawn and/or compensation to satisfy an unlawful oral agreement 
between a police chief and a judge. Because of the continued non-judicial conduct Of 
Judge Taylor to harm Defendant, Defendant’s charges should be expunged and bench 
warrants issued for those involved in the conspiracy against Defendant. The ten (10) 
citizen arrest warrants were turned over to Drew Smith according to Mammoth Spring 
City attorney William Hass. The Barbara Gann city notary’s forged 7/22/24 affidavit 
should be ordered void and Defendant reimbursed for damages, expenses and losses. An 
order clearing defendant of charges, to include the fraudulent “domestic battering” charge 
Judge Taylor’s contractual partner caused Defendant to be booked with, further proving 
the Turnbough/Taylor oral agreement to ruin Defendant in exchange for exemptions from 
venue requirements. (Ex. 9)  Hon. Taylor is disqualified and must recuse.  Defendant 
objects to Taylor presiding in this case.  Taylor has a conflict from being a 
Defendant in a federal case brought by Defendant, et ux.
	WHEREFORE, Defendant prays the four criminal cases against him be dismissed, 
the 07/22/24 forged affidavit is declared void, for a bench warrant to issue against each 
false witness who caused Defendant’s arrest and for all other relief available to 
Defendant to be granted to Defendant.
						Respectfully Submitted,
__________________________	
Dave Campbell, pro se
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